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Background: SoCalGas’ responses to Question 1 sub-part 2 in data request SCG A0809023-003 states, “SoCalGas does not intend to employ any meter readers following AMI deployment.”  In addition SoCalGas’ responses to Question 1 sub-part 3 states, “Not applicable – No meter readers will be retained following AMI deployment.”

Request 1:
Please answer the following questions associated with SoCalGas’ meter reading workforce:

a. On what date will SoCalGas lay-off all its part-time meter readers?

b. On what date will SoCalGas lay-off all its full-time meter readers?

c. Who (job title) will respond to malfunctioning AMI equipment after deployment?

d. Who (job title) will respond to service calls after AMI deployment?

e. How many SoCalGas employees will be required to respond to malfunctioning AMI equipment after deployment?

f. How many meter-related service calls did SoCalGas perform in 2006 and 2007?

g. How many SoCalGas employees are currently required to respond to meter-related service calls?

h. How many SoCalGas employees will be required to respond to meter-related service calls after full AMI deployment?

i. How will full AMI deployment change the number of meter-related service calls? 

SoCalGas Response 1:

a. Reductions in the SoCalGas part-time meter reader workforce will likely occur shortly after AMI is deployed in an operating district within the SoCalGas service territory.  The specific dates of deployment in each of SoCalGas’ operating districts have not yet been determined.

b. The disposition of full-time meter readers has not yet been determined.  Because meter readers are part of the bargaining unit, SoCalGas plans to enter into effects bargaining with its labor unions.  

c. SoCalGas plans to conduct AMI effects bargaining with its labor unions.  It has not been determined that SoCalGas personnel will perform the work or if they do, the specific job classification that will do so.

d. It is not clear what DRA considers to be “service calls”.  Currently, Customer Services field workforce responds to customer-generated “service calls”. 

Response to Question 1 (Continued)

e. SoCalGas does not know how many employees, if any, will be required to respond to malfunctioning AMI equipment after deployment.  Because SoCalGas has yet to conduct AMI effects bargaining with its labor unions, it has not been determined that SoCalGas personnel will perform the work.  The number of gas AMI meter module failures will impact the workload and corresponding workforce requirements. 

f. It is not clear to SoCalGas what DRA considers a “meter-related service call”.  In 2006 and 2007, the SoCalGas meter reading workforce completed approximately 10,384 and 20,236 orders issued by Meter Readers to have members of the Meter Reading department resolve meter access conditions that impact a meter reader’s ability to safely read a meter (e.g. - delivery of locks, pick-up of keys, trimming of vegetation, clearing obstacles blocking a meter, scheduling a meter turn, discussing access issues with a customer).  The SoCalGas meter reading workforce completed approximately 20,814 and 28,101 orders to replace meter index dial covers or turn meters in 2006 and 2007, respectively.

g. With the exception of the work described in SoCalGas’ response to Question 1.f. (above), the SoCalGas meter reading workforce does not respond to “meter-related service calls”. 

h. It is not clear to SoCalGas what DRA considers to be “meter-related service calls”.  After full AMI deployment, SoCalGas anticipates the work described in SoCalGas’ response to Question 1.f. (above) will be eliminated, although some may occasionally be performed incidental to other work.  SoCalGas does not know how many employees, if any, will be required to respond to malfunctioning AMI equipment after deployment, nor has SoCalGas conducted AMI effects bargaining with its labor unions to determine if SoCalGas employees will perform the work 

i. It is not clear to SoCalGas what DRA considers “meter-related service calls”.  The work included in SoCalGas response to Question 1.f. will be eliminated or performed incidental to other work.  There may be malfunctioning AMI equipment that requires replacement, but SoCalGas does not know the quantity, nor has SoCalGas conducted AMI effects bargaining with its labor unions to determine if SoCalGas employees will perform the work.
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